Amounts due to customers	 103,502	 28,074	 34,801	 14	 166,391
Other financial liabilities	 147	 –	 7	 –	 154

Total financial liabilities	 116,135	 28,074	 34,808	 14	 179,031

Net financial position	 125,343	 (2,398)	 (320)	 931	 123,556

Currency risk sensitivity
The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a
10% increase and decrease in the USD and EUR against
the AZN. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when report-
ing foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding for-
eign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at the end of the period for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analy-
sis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign
operations within the Bank where the denomination
of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of
the lender or the borrower.

Impact on profit before tax based on assets value
as at 31 December 2010 and 2009:

		   31 December 2010   31 December 2009
	 AZN/USD	 AZN/USD	 AZN/USD	 AZN/USD
	 +10%	 -10%	 +10%	 -10%

Impact on profit before tax	 (2,133)	 2,133	 240	 (240)

		   31 December 2010   31 December 2009
	 AZN/EUR	 AZN/EUR	 AZN/EUR	 AZN/EUR
	 +10%	 -10%	 +10%	 -10%

Impact on profit before tax	 (8)	 8	 31	 (31)

·

·

The Bank uses the following hierarchy for determining
and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments
by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets
for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2: techniques for which all inputs which have
a significant effect on the recorded fair value are
observable, either directly or indirectly; and

(in ‘000 of Azerbaijani Manats)	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3	 Total

At 31 December 2010
Financial assets
Trading securities	 897	 –	 –	 897
Investment securities available–for–sale	 149,400	 –	 –	 149,400